

No. 24-6814

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE ANTONIO GARCIA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
Defendant-Appellee.

YESENIA SANCHEZ,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:24-cv-03997 (Honorable Richard Seeborg)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND LOS ANGELES TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS LLC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Grayson Clary
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Mara Gassmann*
Renee M. Griffin*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
gclary@rcfp.org

**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	vii
Fed. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The First Amendment’s protection for newsgathering encompasses “viewing, observing, watching, or witnessing” events in public fora.....	5
A. The Ordinance restricts expressive activity.....	5
B. First Amendment scrutiny is also required because the Ordinance restricts access to a traditional public forum.	9
II. With no alternative channel left for reporting, the Ordinance is not adequately tailored to a government interest under any standard.....	10
A. A statute that explicitly sweeps in law-abiding reporters is not narrowly tailored to a government interest in public safety.	11
B. Interviewing attendees or standing 201 feet away from a sideshow are not reasonable alternative channels for communication.....	16
III. The public relies on journalists’ ability to observe and access newsworthy events without interference by the government.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 6
<i>Ariz. Broads. Ass’n v. Brnovich</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (D. Ariz. 2022)	16
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	20
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	5
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996)	8, 12, 14
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	13

<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2, 9
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	15
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Jenkins</i> , 73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023)	7, 22
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 5
<i>Martinez v. City of Fresno</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00307, 2022 WL 1645549 (E.D. Cal. May 24, 2022).....	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	9
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)	2, 7, 13, 21
<i>Reed v. Lieurance</i> , 863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 11, 16, 17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	13
<i>Reps. Comm. For Freedom of the Press v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:23-cv-1805, 2024 WL 4333137 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 27, 2024).....	17

<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	16
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	12
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959).....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11, 16
Statutes:	
28 C.F.R. § 50.10	20
8 U.S.C. § 1324	19

Alameda County Code § 10.40.01012

Alameda County Code § 10.40.0203, 5

Alameda County Code § 10.40.0303, 10

Alameda County Code § 10.40.01012

Other Authorities:

Police-Media Interactions during Mass Demonstrations: Practical, Actionable Recommendations, at 21 (2024).....8

Standards & Values, Reuters (last accessed Dec. 4, 2024).....2

The 2018 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Local Reporting: Staff of The Cincinnati Enquirer, The Pulitzer Prizes (last accessed Dec. 3, 2024)19

The 2021 Pulitzer Prize Winner in Breaking News Reporting: Staff of the Star Tribune, Minneapolis, Minn., The Pulitzer Prizes (last accessed Dec. 11, 2024).....19

The 2024 Pulitzer prize Winner in Feature photography: Photography Staff of Associated Press, The Pulitzer Prizes (last accessed Dec. 10, 2024)19

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)v

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)v

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE

Consent to file this amici curiae brief has been given by Appellant Jose Antonio Garcia and Appellees County of Alameda and Yesenia Sanchez, and this brief is thus filed pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).
